competent and reliable scientific evidence to substantiate the representations.”  Id.  

The parties agreed to settle without adjudication of the merits of any issue of fact or law. 

Seeking to avoid litigation, Defendant agreed to pay a monetary civil penalty of three million, two 

hundred thousand dollars ($3,200,000).  Consent Decree §I.A, ECF No. 2.  Bayer was permanently 

enjoined from ever violating any provision of the Order and from making representations that any 

of its products:  

[I]ncreases metabolism; enhances metabolism through its . . . content;